Since the loans are granted to third parties whose creditworthiness has been assessed by the Group, no collateral
is required in most cases. The Group manages its exposure to the concentration of credit risk by diversifying its
portfolio in terms of customer type and industry. Because its business operations are subject to the geographic
restrictions of its operating licence, the Group is exposed to the credit risk of geographic concentration.
However, although its customers are concentrated in Quanzhou city, the Group provides loans to a wide variety
of customers that operate in different industries in order to mitigate its exposure to such risk.

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group operates principally in the PRC with only limited exposure to foreign exchange rate risk arising
primarily from certain bank deposits denominated in HKD.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the Reporting Period to a reasonably possible
change in the HKD exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets) and the Group’s equity.

2017

Changes in exchange rate
Impact on profit

before tax Impact on equity

+ 5% 199,347 199,347
– 5% (199,347) (199,347)

– 39 –

2016

Changes in exchange rate
Impact on profit

before tax Impact on equity

+ 5% 4,274,976 4,274,976
– 5% (4,274,976) (4,274,976)

The above impact on equity represents adjustments to profit before tax.

(c) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in interest rates relates primarily to its cash at banks, loans
receivable and interest-bearing bank borrowings. The majority of the Group’s loans receivable bear fixed rates.
They are mostly influenced by the mismatch of repricing day of interest-generating assets and interest-bearing
liabilities. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to manage its interest rate risk.

The table below analyses the Group’s interest rate risk exposure on financial assets and liabilities.

[…]

Cash at banks — — — — 12,289,628 12,289,628
Loans receivable 13,719,653 286,899,957 435,183,994 183,715,525 — 919,519,129

Subtotal 13,719,653 286,899,957 435,183,994 183,715,525 12,289,628 931,808,757

Financial liabilities:
Interest-bearing bank borrowing — — — — 140,000,000 140,000,000

Subtotal — — — — 140,000,000 140,000,000

Exposure to interest sensitivity 13,719,653 286,899,957 435,183,994 183,715,525 (127,710,372) 791,808,757

– 40 –

31 December 2016

Overdue
Less than
3 months

3 to
12 months

1 to
5 years Floating rate Total

Financial assets：
Cash at banks — — — — 114,407,573 114,407,573
Loans receivable 18,383,860 187,720,610 596,998,095 2,749,800 — 805,852,365

Exposure to interest sensitivity 18,383,860 187,720,610 596,998,095 2,749,800 114,407,573 920,259,938

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity as at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the
impact on floating rate instruments). The Group’s equity is not affected, other than the consequential effect on
retained profits (a component of the Group’s equity) by the changes in profit before tax.

2017 2016

Changes in variables
Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on profit

before tax

+ 50 basis points (638,552) 572,038
– 50 basis points 638,552 (572,038)

(d) Price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk). The Group is exposed to equity
price risk arising from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (Note 14). As at 31 December 2017, a
10% increase in the fair value of the financial assets, with all other variables held constant, would increase
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss by RMB3.1 million (31 December 2016: RMB2.6 million).

(e) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial